
**REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
STRUCTURE – CHECK DAMS, CORE WALL GABION STRUCTURE AND DESILTING OF WATER
BODY IN PETH BLOCK, NASHIK DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA**

About BRLF:

Bharat Rural Livelihoods Foundation (BRLF) established by the Government of India as an independent society under the Ministry of Rural Development (MORD). BRLF was established to upscale civil society action in partnership with the central and state governments to ensure better implementation and outreach of government schemes and programs in collaboration with civil society organizations.

The principal objective of BRLF is to empower Rural India, improving the lives of vulnerable communities, especially the indigenous tribes, in coordination with CSOs, the Government of India, and governments of various states. BRLF aims to channelize better funds allocated by governments, banks, corporate, and other philanthropic foundations for various public programs and ensure proper grassroots implementation to generate the best results.

For more information, visit <https://www.brlf.in/>

Project Background and Context:

The Bharat Rural Livelihoods Foundation (BRLF), in collaboration with HDFC Parivartan, is implementing the Natural Resource Management Programme (FDP) across 25 villages in Peth Block, Nashik District, Maharashtra. This three-year initiative aims to double the income of at least 3,000 small and marginal (Tribal) households through sustainable, integrated development strategies tailored to the needs of tribal communities.

The project places a strong emphasis on Natural Resource Management (NRM), particularly Integrated Watershed Management, to improve soil and water conservation, agricultural productivity, and farm-based incomes. Key components include capacity building of communities, promotion of sustainable agriculture and horticulture, irrigation development, and the strengthening of community-based organizations (CBOs). The project also seeks to leverage government flagship schemes through convergence, fostering long-term sustainability and resilience.

In lieu of this, BRLF invites Request for Quotation (RFQ) from reputed and licensed civil contractors/vendors for soil excavation work and other civil construction works for various watershed management structures. The details of the scope of work and general terms and conditions are given below:

Name of Work	Unit	Maximum Amount to be Quoted per unit of work in Rs. (inclusive of all taxes)	Total Estimated Cost of the Works in Rs. (inclusive of all taxes)
Check Dam (16mX2m)	3	₹ 15,16,110	₹ 45,48,330
Core Wall Gabian Structure (12mX1m)	2	₹ 2,84,526	₹ 5,69,052
Desilting of Water Body/ (4630*2 Cum)	2	₹ 6,55,061	₹ 13,10,122
Total Budget	7	-	₹ 64,27,504

Above amount is included the community contribution (5 to 10%)

Scope of Work:

The selected vendor will be responsible for the following:

- The complete work must be completed by the bidder/vendor in the stipulated time of 1 months.
- The details work specifications is provided in Annexure 1, Annexure 2 and Annexure 3.
- Warranty/Guarantee: Standard Warranty of 12 months shall be applicable from the date of Commissioning/Handover.
- Make of Steel to be used in Civil works: TATA/Jindal
- Make of Cement to be used in Civil works: Ultratech.

General Terms & Conditions:

- The Bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of the RFQ.
- The bidder may visit the location to examine the soil condition, topography before bidding this RFQ.
- All documents relating to the Bid shall be in the English language.
- Upon being awarded the work, the bidder must submit a security deposit equivalent to 10% of the total order value. This security deposit will be without interest and will be reimbursed 180 days after the completion date.
- Liquidated Damages (LD): Standard LD for delay in completion shall be applicable @1% of order value for per week of delay subject to a maximum of 10% of the Order Value from 1 month after the specified date of completion.
- The financial proposal to be submitted in the format specified in Annexure 1, 2 and 3.

- 5 to 10% Community Contribution is considered in every work. Community contribution collection will be ensured by respective vendor through the support of Village Development Committee.

Timeline

Date of Publication	18 December 2025
Last Date of Submission of RFQ	31 December 2025
Declaration of the Selected Vendor	4 January 2026
Issuance of the Purchase Order	7 January 2026
Security Deposit to be received from selected vendor	9 th January 2026
Start Date of the Work	Within one week from the date of receipt of the Purchase Order
Date of Completion of the Work	Within one month from the date of acceptance of the Purchase Order.

Support by BRLF:

- BRLF will support the identification of locations where the civil works will be carried out.
- BRLF will assist in identifying beneficiaries and in community mobilization for completion of the work.
- The BRLF project team will provide technical estimates and design of the structures.
- BRLF will provide technical inputs for soil excavation works related to the watershed management structures.

Submission of RFQ:

- The RFQ must be submitted in two parts:
 - i. Technical Proposal & ii. Financial Proposal (as per Annexure 1, 2 and 3)
- Submit proposals with detailed cost breakdowns for each Annexure and include a total cost summary for each Annexure after presenting individual cost details.

Pricing:

The interested agencies would submit the financial bid only in the format annexed as Annex 1, 2 and 3. Proposals should reflect cost for each component as specified in Annexures.

BRLF reserves the right to define the payment schedule after selection of the agency.

Evaluation Criteria & Process Expectations:

Proposals that meet the mandatory requirements, as stated above, will be evaluated with the following criteria:

#	Evaluation Parameters	Total Score
A. TECHNICAL PROPOSAL		
1	Suitability of the Proposal – The contractor/vendor must have valid licence from Central/State Govt. Authorities for civil and construction works to carry out Watershed management structures.	25
2	Prior Experience – The contractor/vendor must have minimum of 5 years of experiences to complete similar type of work.	15
3	Location & Demography – The contractor/vendor must have footprint and prior work experience in similar type of work in Maharashtra. Preference would be given to the vendor having work exposure in the area of Nashik district.	15
4	Ability to work in Tribal & Remote Blocks – Overall ability of the contractor to successfully complete the construction work maintaining good relationship with tribal villagers.	15
B. FINANCIAL PROPOSAL		
5	Value and Cost – The best value for money, including the highest quality services in response to the requirements, is within the desired timeline at a competitive rate and budget.	30

An Evaluation Committee would evaluate the technical and financial proposals. The total score assigned for the technical proposal is 70, and for the financial proposal is 30. BRLF reserves the right to call the shortlisted or selected agency or agencies for any queries if required.

The Agency with the highest score on the combined technical and financial bid would be selected for the award of the contract.

Shortlisted vendor or vendors at the technical proposal stage may be invited to present before the Evaluation Committee. Please note that only the shortlisted agency or agencies will be contacted.

Please submit the following documents with your technical proposal:

- (i) Profile of individual/ firm.
- (ii) Copy of valid licences obtained from Central/State Govt Authorities to carry out civil works.
- (iii) PAN Card, GST Registration, and Income Tax Return for the last three years.
- (iv) Purchase Order/Work Order of similar assignments undertaken in the past five years.
- (v) Details of machinery and equipment owned by the firm.
- (vi) Financial Quote as per Annexure 1, 2 and 3.

Instruction for Proposal Submission

Kindly submit the Technical and Financial proposals (Annexures 1, 2 and 3) in individually sealed envelopes duly mentioned on the envelope, placed within a larger envelope superscribed with "REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT STRUCTURES – CHECK DAMS, CORE WALL GABION STRUCTURES, AND DESILTING OF WATER BODIES IN PETH BLOCK, NASHIK DISTRICT, MAHARASHTRA"

Deliver these envelopes by hand, via courier or speed post to the mentioned below addresses:

Bharat Rural Livelihoods Foundation

Head Office

C-32, 2nd Floor, Neeti Bagh, New Delhi- 110049, Contact number: 011-46061935

You can also submit your technical and financial proposals via email at procurement@brlf.in.

The files should be in encrypted or password protected.

Proposals must be received by BRLF either by email, hand delivery, courier, or speed post by December 31, 2025.

Any proposal received after the deadline will not be considered.

Annexure 1

Quote for Bill of Quantity for Construction of Check Dam				
Sr.no	Particulars	Description	UOM	Quoted Unit Rate
1	Site striping	Cleaning grass, bushes, shrubs, saplings and trees girth, removal of stumps of trees cut earlier and disposal of unserviceable materials and stacking of serviceable material to be used etc. complete by mechanical / manual means	Sqm	
2	Foundation Excavation			
2.1	Soft soil/Sand	Excavation in all kinds of soil including boulders up to 0.6 m diameter (0.113cum) for Foundation and placing the excavated stuff neatly in dump area with formation of service road including cost of all materials, machinery, labour, etc. Complete with lead up to 1 km and all lifts as directed.	Cum	
2.2	Murum/disintegrated rock	Excavation in hard murum including boulders up to 0.6 m diameter (0.113 cum) for Foundation and placing the excavated stuff neatly in dump area with formation of service road cost of all materials, machinery, labour, etc., complete with lead up to 1 km and all lifts as directed.	Cum	
2.3	Rock required blasting	Excavation in soft rock including boulders up to 0.6 m diameter (0.113 cum) for Foundation and placing the excavated soft rock neatly in dump area with formation of service road including cost of all materials, machinery, labour, etc. complete with lead upto1 km and all lifts as directed.	Cum	
3	Drilling holes Fixation of anchoring Bar	Providing and fixing anchor bar of 25 mm diameter 1.375 m length with resin bond cement capsule anchorage through adit / itself including drilling holes, inserting grout capsule, driving anchor, cost of all materials, machinery, labour, etc complete with all lifts as Directed.	Nos	
4	C.C. in Foundation Base	Providing and laying in situ cement concrete of grade M-10 of trap/ granite / quartzite / graded metal for foundation and bedding with Batching Plant and Transit Mixer including placing, compacting, curing etc. Complete	Cum	

		with all lifts as directed M10 Ratio 1:3:6 (M-10 (20 MSA) (Cement 4.4 bags/Cum))		
5	Plum Concrete in Foundation	Providing and laying in situ cement concrete of grade M-15 of trap/granite/gneiss/quartzite/ graded metal for foundation and bedding with Batching Plant and Transit Mixer including placing, compacting, curing etc. Complete with all lifts as directed. M15 Ratio 1:2:4 (M-15 (20 MSA) (Cement 5.64 bags/Cum))	Cum	
6	Raft Foundation	Providing and laying in situ cement concrete of grade M-15 of trap /granite /gneiss /quartzite/graded metal for foundation and bedding with Batching Plant and Transit Mixer including placing, compacting, curing etc. Complete with all lifts as directed. M15 Ratio 1:2:4 (M-15 (20 MSA) (Cement 5.64 bags/Cum))	Cum	
7	R.C.C. in Foundation	Providing and laying in situ cement concrete of grade M-20 of trap/granite/gneiss/quartzite/ graded metal for RCC works of gallery, sluice, spillway crest, spillway down stream face, energy dissipating structures, intake structures, training walls, piers, abutments, slab etc .with Batching Plant and Transit mixer including cantering, shuttering, scaffolding, compacting, curing etc. complete with all lifts etc. complete as directed. M20 Ratio 1:1.5:3 (M-20 (20 MSA) (Cement 6.60 bags/Cum))	Cum	
8	R.C.C. in Superstructure	Providing and laying in situ cement concrete of grade M-20 of trap/granite/gneiss/quartzite/ graded metal for RCC works of gallery, sluice, spillway crest, spillway downstream face, energy dissipating structures, intake structures, training walls, piers, abutments, slab etc .with Batching Plant and Transit mixer including cantering, shuttering, scaffolding, compacting, curing etc. complete with all lifts etc. complete as	Cum	

		directed. M20 Ratio 1:1.5:3 (M-20 (20 MSA) (Cement 6.60 bags/Cum))		
9	Steel for Reinforcement	Steet Bars 8 mm, 12 mm, 16 mm	Kg	
10	Refilling of foundation gaps by gravel/murum	Providing hard murum including boulders up to 0.6 m diameter (0.113 cum) for Refilling of foundation gaps from area including all materials, machinery, labour, etc., complete with lead up to 1 km and all lifts as directed.	Cum	
11	Pitching to Guide Bund & D/S Wing Wall	Providing and constructing 300 mm thick dry rubble stone pitching with pin headers at 2 per sqm using stones and stone chips from approved source including cost of all materials, labour, machinery, hand packing/wedging stone chips, finishing etc., complete with lead upto1 km and all lifts as directed.	Sqm	
12	Construction guide bund beside side walls	Preparation & Compaction of Guide Bund with in all kinds of soil including boulders up to 0.6 m diameter up to 1.00 Km. as directed.	Cum	
13	Curing Compound	Curing compound for concrete- Dr Fixit	Lit	
14	Signage Board	Installation of Project Branding Signage Board for completed activities, fabricated in GI steel, including supply of all materials, fabrication, painting, and printing of approved content on HD-quality radium sticker. The work includes positioning and installation as per approved branding guidelines, with a board size of 3 ft × 2 ft, installed at a height of 6 ft above ground level, using 1.5-inch GI angle frame and 18-gauge GI steel plate. Inclusive of all materials, transportation, loading–unloading, and labour charges, complete in all respects.	Nos	

All the above-quoted unit rates should be without all taxes.

Annexure – 2

Quote for Bill of Quantity for Construction of Core Wall Gabion				
Sr.no	Particulars	Description	UOM	Quoted Unit Rate
1	Site striping	Cleaning grass, bushes, shrubs, saplings and trees girth, removal of stumps of trees cut earlier and disposal of unserviceable materials and stacking of serviceable material to be used etc. complete by mechanical / manual means	Sqm	
2	Foundation Excavation	Excavation in all kinds of soil including boulders upto 0.6 m diameter (0.113cum) for Foundation and placing the excavated stuff neatly in dump area or for formation of serviceroad including cost of all materials, machinery, labour, etc. Complete with lead up to 1 km and all lifts as directed.	Cum	
3	Concrete Work	Providing and laying insitu cement concrete of grade M-15 of trap/granite/gneiss/quartzite/graded metal for foundation and bedding with Batching Plant and Transit Mixer including placing, compacting, curing etc.complete with all lifts as directed M15 Ratio 1:2:4 (M-15 (20 MSA) (Cement 5.64 bags/Cum))	Cum	
4	Stone-work	Providing and construction of a gabion structure filled with hand packed stones of 20 to 50 kilogram in weight or boulders with least dimension of 200 mm; so as to give total mass required with transportations up to 1 km and all lifts including fusing top of gabions, tying to each other and laying to required line, level, slope as per drawing, section as directed and etc. complete under tidal conditions.	Cum	
5	Steel for Reinforcement	Steet Bars 8 mm, 12 mm, 16 mm	Kg	
6	Iron Wiremess (4mm)	Providing and fixing G. I. wire mesh for gabion structure; wire mesh made form 4 mm galvanized steel wire @ 32kg per 10 sq. m having minimum tensile strength of 300Mpa Confirming to IS: 280 and	Sqm	

		galvanizing coating confirming to IS: 4826 woven into mesh with double twist, mesh size not exceeding 100 x 100 mm, all loose ends to be tied with 4 mm galvanized steel wire etc. complete under tidal conditions.		
7	Refilling of foundation gaps by gravel/murum	Providing hard murum including boulders upto 0.6 m diameter (0.113 cum) for Refilling of foundation gaps from area including all materials, machinery, labour, etc., complete with lead upto 1 km and all lifts as directed.	Cum	
8	Stone Pitching	Providing and constructing 300 mm thick dry rubble stone pitching with pin headers at 2 per sqm using stones and stone chips from approved source including cost of all materials, labour, machinery, hand packing/wedging stone chips, finishing etc., complete with lead upto 1 km and all lifts as directed.	sqm	
9	Construction guide bund beside side walls	Preparation & Compaction of Guide Bund within all kinds of soil including boulders upto 0.6 m diameter upto 1.00 Km. as directed.	cum	
10	Curing Compound	Curing compound for concrete- Dr Fixit	Lit	
11	Signage Board	Installation of Project Branding Signage Board for completed activities, fabricated in GI steel, including supply of all materials, fabrication, painting, and printing of approved content on HD-quality radium sticker. The work includes positioning and installation as per approved branding guidelines, with a board size of 3 ft x 2 ft, installed at a height of 6 ft above ground level, using 1.5-inch GI angle frame and 18-gauge GI steel plate. Inclusive of all materials, transportation, loading-unloading, and labour charges, complete in all respects.	Nos	

All the above-quoted unit rates should be without all taxes.

Annexure – 3

Quote for Bill of Quantity for Desilting of Water Body				
Sr.no	Particulars	Description	UOM	Quoted Unit Rate
1	Site striping	Cleaning grass, bushes, shrubs, saplings and trees girth, removal of stumps of trees cut earlier and disposal of unserviceable materials and stacking of serviceable material to be used etc. complete by mechanical / manual means	sqm	
2	Soft soil/Sand	Excavation in all kinds of soil including boulders upto 0.6 m diameter (0.113cum) for Desilting & Nala Deepning Widening. Preparation of Guide Bund with 1:1 Slope including compaction & placing the 1 m berm. Transportation of remaining excavated stuff neatly in farm land with formation of service road including cost of all materials, machinery, labour, etc. Complete with lead up to 1 km and all lifts as directed,	Cum	
3	Murum/ disintegrated rock	Excavation in hard murum including boulders upto 0.6 m diameter (0.113 cum) Desilting & Nala Deepning Widening. Preparation of Guide Bund with 1:1 Slope including compaction & placing the 1 m berm. Transportation of remaining excavated stuff neatly in farm land or dump area with formation of service road cost of all materials, machinery, labour, etc., complete with lead upto 1 km and all lifts as directed.	Cum	
4	Signage Board	Installation of Project Branding Signage Board for completed activities, fabricated in GI steel, including supply of all materials, fabrication, painting, and printing of approved content on HD-quality radium sticker. The work includes positioning and installation as per approved branding guidelines, with a board size of 3 ft × 2 ft, installed at a height of 6 ft above ground level, using 1.5-inch GI angle frame and 18-gauge GI steel plate. Inclusive of all materials, transportation, loading–unloading, and labour charges, complete in all respects.	Nos	

All the above-quoted unit rates should be without all taxes.